
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Cuthbertson, Flinders, Richardson, K Taylor and Warters 
 

Date: Wednesday, 14 November 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 

October 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 13 November 2018. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 



 

be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 

can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Mental Health Support Line (MHSL) Review 
and Refresh   

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 This report updates the committee on the Mental Health Support 
Line services offered in York, as requested by this committee. 
 

5. Home First Engagement - Initial Feedback 
Report   

(Pages 15 - 22) 

 This report provides a summary of the initial findings from an 
engagement exercise with local people about Home First. 
 

6. Healthwatch York: Performance Monitoring 
/ Six Monthly Review   

(Pages 23 - 40) 

 This report provides the Committee with the bi-annual 
performance monitoring report for Healthwatch York. 
 

7. Suicide Prevention and Self-harm 
Overview Report   

(Pages 41 - 142) 

 This report provides a summary of progress and recent activity in 
relation to suicide prevention and self-harm, as requested by the 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

8. Update on Oral Health in the City of York   (Pages 143 - 148) 
 This report outlines the aims of the Oral Health Improvement 

Advisory Group (OHIAG) that has been established to look into 
the reasons for York’s high numbers of hospital admissions for 
dental care in Children and to update the committee of the work 
undertaken by the group so far. 
 

9. Work Plan (Pages 149 - 152) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name:        Chris Elliott 
Telephone:  01904 553631 
E-mail:   christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
 
Councillor Richardson  Ongoing treatment at York Pain clinic and ongoing 

treatment for knee operation. 
 
 Niece is an Adult Care Manager at CYC 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 16 October 2018 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Flinders, Richardson and 
K Taylor 

Apologies Councillors Warters 

 
30. Declarations of Interest  

 
Cllr Cullwick declared a non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 6 as 
he currently manages a number of properties including HMO’s, 
however none of these properties will currently be affected by new 
legislation. 

 
Cllr Richardson added a standing declaration of interest in that he is 
currently receiving treatment from Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
as well as York Pain Clinic, that had already been declared. 

 
31. Minutes  

 
Members requested that the following amendment be made to minute 
26 (Update on the Older Persons’ Accommodation Programme). 

 
a) Amend line to read as follows: 

- “Councillors expressed their desire for best practice, regarding 
co-production and information sharing with Councillors and 
residents, to be shared with other departments in the Council” 

 
Members also highlighted that the Standing declarations of interest 
for this committee should be updated in line with current membership. 

 
Resolved: That subject to the amendment to minute 26 (Update on 
the Older Persons’ Accommodation Programme), the minutes of the 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 September 2018 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



32. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
 

33. Safer York Partnership Bi-annual Report  
 
Jane Mowat, Head of Community Safety CYC and Lindsey Robson, 
York and Selby Commander, North Yorkshire Police were in 
attendance to update the committee on the co-ordinated work of the 
Community Safety team and the Police. 

 
Officers responded to a question from members on an increase in 
numbers of cases falling under the ‘violence against a person’ 
statistic. It was highlighted that there had been a change in the way 
the statistics were being recorded with harassment and stalking 
reports now being considered under this category. 

 
It was also highlighted to members that the majority of the increase in 
numbers of domestic abuse reports could be attributed to more 
confidence in the police force and an increased willingness within the 
community to report incidents. Officers also stated the increased 
success and support of the Multi-Agency Risk Assessment 
Conferences have affected the number of reports and that this should 
also be seen as a positive. 

 
Under further questioning from members regarding Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) reporting, officers reported that whilst the police will 
always respond to a ‘threat to life’, other reports must then be 
prioritised. Officers pointed out that their Neighbourhood Enforcement 
Officers, BID Rangers and Police Officers were using the joint hub at 
the West Offices to ensure a multi-agency approach was being used 
to tackle issues such as ASB and that there had been an 80% 
reduction in the number of ASB cases over the last three years. 

 
Officers also informed members of the work being done to: 
- Reduce the drug paraphernalia being found by residents and 

businesses in the city 
- Publicise a new ‘text to give’ campaign 
- Enforce penalties against magazine sellers using inappropriate or 

aggressive behaviour 
- Review the way in which the police and Council share information 

and the effect that GDPR has had 
 

Page 4



Officers explained their plan towards the future of portable CCTV 
cameras used to enforce on fly-tipping cases, saying that they would 
react to hotspots and deploy resources in areas of the city in which it 
was most in need. 

 
During a discussion on administrative changes to the Channel  and 
Prevent referral systems, officers pointed out that there had been a 
pilot associated with Operation Dovetail, to test the feasibility of Local 
Authorities organising the administration associated with these 
systems rather than the police. This will most likely come into effect in 
York at the end of 2019 or early 2020. 

  
During the discussions, there was a recurring theme regarding how to 
improve the public perception of Anti-Social Behaviour in the city. 
With reports of the situation improving in York, members and officers 
agreed that there was an opportunity to join up communications and 
ensure that consistent messages were being sent to the public. 
Officers agreed to update members via email on: 
- The success of the North Yorkshire Police action on cyclists not 

using appropriate lights 
- The number of needle bins that have been distributed; and 
- Information on the actions relating to inconsiderate parking around 

schools in the city. 
 

Resolved: Members are asked to note and comment on the contents 
of this report 

 
Reason: To update members on the performance of the Safer York 
Partnership 
 
 

34. Update on Community Policing  
 
The discussion of this item took place under Agenda Item 4 (Safer 
York Partnership Bi-Annual Report) with the Head of Community 
Safety and York and Selby Commander, North Yorkshire Police. 
Please see Minute 33 for the detail of the discussion.  

 
Resolved: Members are asked to note the update on community 
policing 

 
Reason: To ensure the committee are kept up to date on the joint 
working between the North Yorkshire Police and City of York Council.  
 
 

Page 5



35. Implementation of the Extension of HMO Licensing  
 
Officers were present to update members on the implementation of 
the new HMO licensing legislation that came into effect in October 
2018. 

 
The implementation phase has included: 
- The introduction of a web-based application process 
- Ensuring that the teams had enough resources to deal with 

increased applications (around 700) and to carry out site visits 
- A communication strategy around the new legislation 

 
Officers informed members that around 60-70% of applications were 
now being received online. 

 
Under questioning from members, officers highlighted the potential 
issues with the continued implementation of this policy. These 
included: 
- Ensuring the quality of paperwork received in applications 

including gas and electrical safety certificates and working with 
landlords on code of practice. 

- The accuracy of room sizes being declared by landlords; officers 
also highlighted that room sizes on the verge of not adhering to the 
requirements would be more likely to trigger an early inspection. 

  
Officers stated that the rough estimate on the amount of rooms to be 
lost by the Council, as a result of the new minimum requirements, 
would be 70 out of the 495 currently licensed. 

 
In order for the council to implement this licensing to all HMO’s, a 
need will have to be evidenced. Officers explained that this first three 
year period will be used to gather this evidence, to strengthen the 
argument for further extension of licensing.  

 
Officers also explained to members that a number of databases are 
used to check the accuracy of self certification forms of applying 
Landlords.  

 
Resolved: Members are asked to note the contents of this report and 
agree to support the approach outlined in the implementation policy 

 
Reason: So that the Council can ensure that we are meeting our 
statutory duties.  
 
 

Page 6



36. Work Plan  
 
A feasibility study has been requested on the topic of Tenant 
Engagement, for a potential joint review by the Health Housing and 
Adult Social Care and Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committees. An update will be brought to the meeting 
on the 14 November 2018. 
 
A feasibility study has also been requested on the topic of Elective 
Surgery Criteria and this will be brought to the meeting of the 12 
December 2018.  
 
 

37. Urgent Business  
 
No urgent business was declared. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

14 November 2018 
 

 
 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny                         
Committee 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care 

Mental Health Support Line (MHSL) review and refresh 

 

1. Summary 

1.1    The Mental Health Support Line is based at 22 The Avenue, within the 
Assessment Unit which provides 5 bedsits for tenancy skills assessment 
for adults with mental health needs.  In the first 6 months of a customer’s 
placement the staff work alongside customers to carry out a thorough 
assessment of their daily living and tenancy skills.  This will include work 
on how their mental illness impacts on their daily life and what support 
they have in managing these issues.  This 6 months (on average) 
assessment will guide the next steps for the customer regarding 
accommodation.  In general customers go on for a period of time in our 
supported housing accommodation to further develop and embed new 
skills.  Most customers at the end of this period of engagement will be 
prioritised for social housing either with CYC or other local social housing 
providers. The MHSL provides telephone support and information to 
people aged 18 and over who need support with their mental health. We 
use a referral system, the majority of these referrals come from GP’s and 
Community mental Health Teams. This service is offered to residents 
throughout York. 

 
Our service offers customers: 

 Time and space to talk 

 Support and reassurance 

 Encouragement to callers wishing to resolve problems 

 Signposting to other services that may be helpful 

1.2  MHSL is not a crisis line – therefore, we may call the emergency services 
for the caller if we feel she/he is unable to keep her/himself safe. 

 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 
 
2. Background 
 

2.1  The Mental Health Support Line (MHSL) was launched in June 1997, 
initially as a 2 year pilot project jointly funded by CYC and North 
Yorkshire. The funding streams for the MHSL have changed several 
times throughout its lifetime. However, for the last 10 years it has been 
solely funded by CYC. Over 7000 people have been referred to the 
MHSL. However there are up to100 regular callers who use the MHSL, 
for some this is weekly, for others daily and in a small number of cases 
more than once per day.  

 
3. Rationale for review 

 
3.1   Briefing paper to DMT in May 2018 regarding plans for changes to the 

residential service at 22 The Avenue including the proposal to reduce the 
operating hours of the MHSL - 2:00pm to 10:00pm. This will allow us to 
provide a more focused service to customers, and use a strength based 
approach in line with our Future Focus model. Currently referrals to the 
MHSL are open ended i.e. once a person is referred there is no end date 
to the a
[...]
uk


1 
 

 
Home First Engagement – Initial Feedback Report 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 

In December 2017 the accountable officers for health and social care 
organisations in North Yorkshire and York agreed to undertake an 
engagement exercise that would begin a conversation with local people 
about Home First.  
 
Three objectives were agreed for the exercise:  

 
1. to raise awareness of Home First amongst key stakeholders  
2. to ask for their views on how Home First could work in practice,    
and  
3. to seek feedback on how best to talk to communicate with 
patients, relatives and carers about Home First.  

 
Over a six month period, discussions were held with a range of 
community groups and networks across the Trust catchment 
population. In total, over 400 people took part in these discussions, 100 
questionnaires were received, and 172 comments were recorded.  
 
This report summarises the initial findings from this exercise, outlining 
the engagement work to date and the key themes that emerged during 
the discussions. It also suggests a number of next steps to take this 
work forward to the next stage. 

 
2. Background  
 

The accountable officers for the health and social care partner 
organisations in North Yorkshire and York recognised the need for a 
system-wide, large-scale engagement exercise to understand the 
experience of people who have been in hospital and to help patients, 
relatives and carers to understand the concept of Home First and 
discuss how this could work in relation to their care.   
 
There are several local and national drivers for this, and we have 
gained some understanding of the current situation in North Yorkshire 
and York and this establishes the starting point for this engagement 
work.  
 
 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



2 
 

These include:  
 

 National move towards out of hospital care and reduced reliance on 
inpatient bed capacity;  

 Local strategies for out of hospital care; 

 Bed audit findings/stranded p
[...]
hat sort of materials could be useful? 
 
       People suggested some practical approaches to getting the message 

across, with many people favouring literature and leaflets, preferably to 
be given whilst in hospital. Using the media, and potentially ‘real life’ 
case studies, was another recurring theme, along with the development 
of a campaign, with the phrase ‘use it or lose it’ being mentioned on 
more than one occasion.  

 
8. Recommended next steps 
 
       The recommended next steps following the review are: 
 
1. Present the results to the commissioning health and social care 

organisations; 
2. Present the results to the City of York Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee and share with the chair of the North Yorkshire committee; 
3. Work with partner organisations to develop suggested responses to the 

themes identified (either ongoing work or new developments); 
4. Carry out the second phase of the engagement exercise to present the 

results and suggested responses back to a range of stakeholder 
groups, this will include challenging groups as to what they can do to 
address the issues raised. 

Page 22



1 

 

 
 

Healthwatch York: Performance Monitoring / Six Monthly Review 
 

 

Name of Provider York CVS 

Service Provided Healthwatch York 

Contract Start Date 
(Service 
Commencement Date) 
 

01 April 2017  

Contract Finish Date 
(Expiry Date) 

31 March 2020 

 

1. The aims of the performance monitoring / six monthly review 

process are to: 

 Review the achievements of the Service in delivering the 
agreed    outcomes 

 Consider how the Service might be developed going forward 

 Identify how beneficiary needs are being delivered 

 Establish that the Service is being managed in accordance with  
the Agreement 

 
2. The information contained in this report will be used as a basis for 

the Annual Service Review, in conjunction with that information 
provided on a regular basis during each year of the Term.  

3. Six monthly performance
[...]
ey are logged against organisations.   

 
Key themes from the reported issues and feedback centre 
 
41. Access to services: 

- Difficulty in getting a GP appointment, including waiting times 
for an appointment, and the issues with the phone line and 
online appointment system at Unity Health practice.  

- Difficulty in finding an NHS dentist in York 
- Waiting times for Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 

(CAMHS) 
- Poor physical access to services, including impact of lift being 

out of service at York Teaching Hospital 
 
42. Changes to Services: 

- Reduction in or changes to care packages by CYC  
- Negative impact of not being allowed surgery due to 

BMI/Smoking threshold levels  
- Changes to which items are able to be prescribed 
- Changes to providers of medical equipment or supplies, for 

example changes to the provider of incontinence pads 
- Concern over what the impact of closures of services might be 

– The Retreat; Priory Medical Group surgeries; reduction in 
hours of mental health support line 

- Change of support services for people with learning disabilities 
at Burnholme Community Hub 

Page 34

https://twitter.com/healthwatchyork
https://t.co/7dhFN4hOwr
https://twitter.com/Bowel_Cancer_UK
https://twitter.com/bowelcancer
https://t.co/sLFMR1fAra
https://t.co/sLFMR1fAra


13 

 

- Concern for physical and mental health of NHS staff due to 
pressures they face 

 
43. Quality of Care/Treatment Received: 

 Poor care/treatment: 

 Lack of continuity of care in care home 

 Problems experienced with discharge from York Teaching 
Hospital 

 Poor experiences of getting a diagnosis and subsequent care 
for a number of conditions 

 Poor care received when accessing CAMHS 

 Dementia – care following diagnosis – some positive 
experiences of voluntary sector organisations, some negative 
experiences of support from NHS 

 Integrated Hospital Care Team – problems with care/support 
following discharge 

 Positive care/treatment: 

 Goo
[...]
haw

ANNEX 3Page 141



32 

If you would like this information in larger print or in an accessible format 
(for example, in Braille, on CD or by email), please telephone 01904 554212�

22836 | Protecting Children in the City of York – Self-harm and Suicidal Behaviour

ANNEX 3Page 142



 

  

  14 November 2018 

 

Health, Housing & Adult Social Care Policy & 

Scrutiny Committee  

 

Report of the Director of Public Health 

Update on Oral Health in the City of York 

Summary 

1. A previous performance report to Scrutiny highlighted that hospital 
admissions for dental caries for children aged 0-4 in York were 
higher than the England average. 
 

2. The Scrutiny Committee requested that further work be carried out 
to understand the reasons for this and what recommendations might 
be needed to improve this. 
 

3. This report outlines the aims of the Oral Health Improvement 
Advisory Group (OHIAG) that has been established to undertake 
this work and to update the committee of the work undertaken by the 
group so far. 

 
Background 

 
4. An Oral Health Improvement Advisory Group (OHIAG) was 

established for York in December 2017.  The main purpose of the 
OHIAG was to bring partners together from across the City of York 
to drive oral health improvement and address oral health 
inequalities.  

 
5. The group would also look to promote population oral health 

prevention across the city. The OHIAG will use relevant data to 
inform decision making and prioritise goals. The group provides a 
forum to highlight any population based oral health concerns within 
York. 

 
6. The OHIAG identified their first priority as being children.  This was 

in response to the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for York, 
which stated the Board would monitor progress on ‘reducing hospital 
admissions for tooth decay in children’ and in response to the 
request from this Scrutiny Committee to have a better understanding 

Page 143 Agenda Item 8



of the reasons for high a
[...]
s 

 
6. Work Plan 2018-19 

12 Feb 2019  
@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 2018-19 

12 March 2019  
@ 5.30pm 

1. 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
 
Health 
 

P
age 151



2. Healthwatch York six-monthly Performance Report 
 
Housing 
 

3. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual report 
 

4. Draft Work Plan 2019-20 

 

P
age 152


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Mental Health Support Line (MHSL) Review and Refresh
	5 Home First Engagement - Initial Feedback Report
	6 Healthwatch York: Performance Monitoring / Six Monthly Review
	7 Suicide Prevention and Self-harm Overview Report
	Annex 1 - York Suicide Safer Community Strategy 2018 November draft
	Annex 2 - Self-harm-needs-assessment-2016
	Annex 3 - COY Self Harm and Suicidal Behaviour Oct 17

	8 Update on Oral Health in the City of York
	9 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 14 November 2018 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Flinders, Richardson and 
K Taylor 

Apologies Councillors Warters 

 

38. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they 
may have in respect of business on this agenda. None were declared. 
 
39. Minutes  
 
Members requested that the following amendment be made to minute 
35 (Implementation of the Extension of HMO Licensing).  

 
a) Amend line to read as follows: 
- “Officers stated that the rough estimate on the amount of rooms to 

be lost by the Council City, as a result of the new minimum 
requirements, would be 70 out of the 495 and a total of 400-500 
rooms by 2021”. 

 
The Chair informed the committee that during the most recent 
meeting of the Children, Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee, it was decided that the potential joint scrutiny 
review into Tenant Engagement would not be taken forward in this 
municipal year. 
 
40. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
Gwen Vardigans, a member of Defend Our NHS York, had submitted 
a question to the committee prior to the meeting regarding the 
treatment of children with severe autism. The question and the replies 
from Michael Melvin and Maxine Squire, Interim Corporate Director’s 



for Health, Housing and Adult Social Care and Children, Education 
and Communities, are attached as an annex to this minute. 

 
John Brown, speaking on behalf of the York and Selby Service Users 
Network (SUN) spoke on the proposed changes to the Mental Health 
Support Line. Mr Brown stated that the consultation on the reduction 
in hours of the Mental Health Support Line had been inadequate and 
that the TEWV Crisis Line did not provide an adequate alternative as 
it was not a listening service. Mr Brown went on to suggest that the 
current situation offered an opportunity to improve what is currently a 
fragmented provision of intermediate mental health support and 
create a service which fit the needs of its users. 

 
Councillor Denise Craghill also spoke to the committee regarding the 
Mental Health Support Line. Councillor Craghill highlighted that there 
had been little strategic insight in the report provided and that the 
rationale behind the reduction in hours was still not clear. Councillor 
Craghill asked the committee to set up a task group to investigate all 
aspects of telephone based mental health crisis support involving all 
the necessary stakeholders. 

 
41. Mental Health Support Line (MHSL) Review and Refresh  
 
Officers updated the committee on the review and refresh of the 
Mental Health Support Line (MHSL). 

 
Officers informed the committee that: 
- The use of the line had declined in recent years 
- The Mental Health Support Line was not a bespoke service and 

had been created to respond to a need and prior to TEWV’s (and 
other agencies) involvement in York. 

- It was an opportune time to review the MHSL provision 
 

Members were keen to understand why this service was being 
provided by the Council and not the CCG. Members were informed 
that the Council stepped in to provide a service that was required at 
the time.  

 
In response to member’s questions, officers highlighted that: 
- Mental Health Services were moving towards bespoke help for 

individual patients and away from assessments. 
- Whilst a listening service was valuable, it was not clear that the 

MHSL was that service 



- 22 The Avenue was primarily a supported living service and that 
the MHSL was being operated overnight by the same member of 
staff in charge of the patients using the supported living service. 

 
Members were concerned at the reduction in hours of the MHSL and 
whether a valid alternative was being provided. Members requested 
further information to inform the need for a task group on the issue. 

 
42. Home First Engagement - Initial Feedback Report  
 
Officers presented the initial feedback from the Home First project 
which has been designed to help understand the needs of service 
users when being transferred from hospital to home. 

 
Officers explained that Home First, which will be named ‘Why not 
home? Why not today?’ when it is developed into the new Joint 
Protocol for the Transfer of Care, was an important first step in 
understanding the needs of service users with co-production at the 
heart of the service being created. 

 
Officers also explained that medical professionals are just beginning 
to understand the significant negative impact of staying in hospital, 
especially for older patients, where muscle wastage can be a serious 
issue. 

 
Under questioning from Members, officers informed the committee 
that the next steps for the Home First project was to continue to reach 
out to more forums and service users for a second round of 
engagement. 

 
Members were pleased to hear about the significant level of 
consultation and engagement with residents on this topic. 
 
43. Healthwatch York: Performance Monitoring / Six Monthly 
Review  
 
The Manager of Healthwatch York presented the organisation’s 
biannual report.  

 
Under questions from Members, officers gave an update on the 
Burnholme Project, the publishing of the recent investigation into the 
experiences of LGBT patients and also on why there was a projected 
overspend. 



The officer did point out one correction from the report, that the dates 
from the Finance section of the report should have read, April 2018 to 
October 2018. 

 
Members asked the officer to elaborate on the item of ‘Healthwatch 
Visits’, to explain where and when these visits took place. Members 
were highly complimentary of Healthwatch and of its management in 
what has been a tricky time for the organisation. 

 
Members also offered their support to Healthwatch, suggesting 
further links with Parish Councils and their support in promoting the 
programme. The Chair was also keen to point out to officers that 
should there be any issues with regard to particular services, then 
they should feel free to raise them to this committee. 

 
44. Suicide Prevention and Self-harm Overview Report  
 
Officers presented an overview report into Suicide Prevention and 
Self-harm, outlining the current work taking place in this area. 

 
The officers highlighted to the committee that this is a particularly 
challenging area of public health work and whilst recently there had 
been a slight drop in deaths by suicide in York, the longer trend still 
showed an upward trajectory. 

 
Members and officers discussed the provision of training and its 
sustainability. Officers pointed out that continued support from 
statutory service providers would be required if the current training 
provision were to continue and even expand in the future. 

 
Members were keen to understand how the ambitious aims in the 
York Suicide Safer Community Strategy were to be evaluated. They 
were informed that it is difficult to report on this area of work and it 
would be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
Members discussed the recommendations attached to the report, 
which showed a high level of detail and thought and it was decided 
that Members from the committee would meet outside of the meeting 
to discuss how best to take forward the recommendations listed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



45. Update on Oral Health in the City of York  
 
The committee received an update on Oral Health in the City and 
officers also outlined the aims of the Oral Health Improvement 
Advisory Group (OHIAG). 

 
The officers explained that the OHIAG had been created in order to 
investigate York’s high numbers of hospital admissions for dental 
care. Officers also highlighted that it did not seem to match the 
statistics suggesting that children’s oral health in York was good.  

 
Under questioning from members, officers stated that they were not 
yet in a position to understand the reasons for this anomaly. Officers 
mentioned that it could be a matter of custom and practice and they 
would continue their work in this area. 
 
46. Work Plan  
 
Members discussed the work plan for the 2018/19 municipal year. 

 
Following the earlier suggestion that a report be requested on the 
types of Mental Health Support Services currently being provided in 
York, the Interim Corporate Director of Health Housing and Adult 
Social Care informed members that he would report back to the 
committee on this. This report will then assist the committee in 
deciding whether it was necessary to set up a task group. It was also 
agreed that an informal meeting of the Committee be arranged by the 
scrutiny Officer to discuss the recommendations in the Suicide 
Prevention and Self-harm report. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.30 pm]. 


